REGULAR COUNCIL MINUTES  SEPTEMBER 12, 2023
Page 1 of 8
 SEPTEMBER 12, 2023
The Bastrop City Council met in a regular meeting on Tuesday, September 12, 2023, at 6:30 p.m.
at the Bastrop City Hall Council Chambers, located at 1311 Chestnut Street, Bastrop, Texas.
Members present were: Mayor Nelson and Mayor Pro Tem Kirkland and Council Members Lee,
Meyer, Plunkett, and Crouch. Officers present were: City Manager, Sylvia Carrillo; City Secretary,
Ann Franklin; and City Attorney, Alan Bojorquez.

other charges; providing for a service charge if payment of credit card is not honored;
providing for findings of fact, enactment, repealer, severability, effective date,
codification, and proper notice of meeting.
Submitted by: Laura Allen, Senior Accountant
8D. Consider action to approve the second reading of Ordinance No. 2023-29 of the City
Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, amending the budget for the Fiscal Year 2023
in accordance with existing statutory requirements; appropriating the various amounts
herein as attached in Exhibit A; repealing all prior ordinances and actions in conflict
herewith; and establishing an effective date.
Submitted by:  Laura Allen, Senior Accountant
ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION
9L. Consider action to approve Resolution No. R-2023-138 of the City Council of the City
of Bastrop, Texas confirming the Youth Advisory Council appointments of the Mayor,
as required in Section 3.08 of the City Charter; providing for a repealing clause; and
establishing an effective date.
Submitted by: Terry Moore, Recreation Manager
Presentation was made by Terry Moore, Recreation Manager.
A motion was made by Council Member Plunkett to approve the first reading of
Ordinance No. 2023-138, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Kirkland, motion was
approved on a 5-0 vote.
9A. Hold public hearing and discussion regarding the proposed zoning concept scheme
change for a Planned Development District for certain properties out of the Nancy
Blakey Survey Abstract 98 located at the northeast corner of State Highway 71 and
Settlement Drive, within the city limits of Bastrop, Texas more commonly known as
Reed Ranch.
Submitted by: Kennedy Higgins, Planner for Development Services
Presentation was made by Sylvia Carrillo, ICMA-CM, CPM, City Manager  and
Charley Dorsaneo with the Drenner Group.
Public hearing was opened.
SPEAKERS
REGULAR COUNCIL MINUTES  SEPTEMBER 12, 2023
Page 3 of 8
Jeff Ahlborn
748 Marino CT
Bastrop, TX 78602
309-333-6855
Keith Ahlborn
201 Bryant Dr.
Bastrop, TX 78602
630-235-8026
William Hinkston
617 Blair Ave.
Bastrop, TX 78602
512-284-1684
Ray Mathews
747 Marino Ct
Bastrop
512-988-2414
Jacquie Gallagher
140 Shoreline Dr.
Bastrop, TX
512-694-4228
Maron Finley
745 Marino Ct
Bastrop, TX 78602
512-333-1849